
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
 

HENDERSON COUNTY 
PLANNING BOARD 

 
MEETING DATE:    Thursday, October 18, 2007 
 
ATTACHMENTS:     1. Staff Report 

2. Vicinity Map 
3. Photos of Project Site 
4. Review Agency Response Form – NC Department of Transportation 
5. Review Agency Response Form – Property Addressing 
6. Review Agency Response Form – Fire Marshal’s Office 
7. Review Agency Response Form – Valley Hill Fire and Rescue  
8. Review Agency Response Form – Floodplain Administrator/Watershed 

Administrator/Erosion Control Chief 
9. Subdivision Application with Attachments 
10. Combined Master and Development Plan 

 
SUBJECT:    Combined Master and Development Plan for Old Pace Major Subdivision 

(2007-M33) 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: 
Mr. Matt Fusco of Melrose Design Group, P.A., agent, on behalf of the owners (Old Pace Investors, 
LLC; Bearpen, LLC; Gary A. and Ann S. Robison; and Channing M. and Elaine F. Hubbard) 
submitted the Combined Master and Development Plan for Old Pace. The project is located on 58.80 
acres of land off Old Pace Farm Lane (portions of PINs: 9525-69-5187, 9525-78-6342, 9525-89-1841, 
and 9525-79-9352 with a combined total acreage of 213.24 acres).  The applicant is proposing a total 
of 14 lots for single-family residential purposes to be developed in one phase. Four (4) areas of open 
space are also proposed. Private roads, individual wells and septic are proposed to serve the project 
site. At the time of application the project was located in the Open Use (OU) zoning district, which 
does not regulate the residential use of land, and should be evaluated on these merits for subdivision 
approval. 

PLANNING BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Staff has found that the proposed Combined Master and Development Plan appears to meet the 
technical standards of Chapter 170, Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance except for the 
comments listed in the Staff Report (See Attachment 1). Staff recommends approval of the Combined 
Master and Development Plan subject to the developer addressing any issues raised by the Planning 
Board and addressing the comments listed in the Staff Report. 
 
 Suggested Motion: 

 
I move that the Planning Board find and conclude that the Combined Master and Development 
Plan appears to comply with the provisions of Chapter 170, Henderson County Subdivision 
Ordinance; 
And 



I further move that the Combined Master and Development Plan be approved subject to the 
following conditions: the applicant satisfies any conditions that may result from the comments 
listed in the Staff Report (Attachment 1) and any other comments that result from discussion at 
the Planning Board meeting. 
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Project Overview: 
Mr. Matt Fusco of Melrose Design Group, P.A., agent, on behalf of the owners, submitted the 
Combined Master and Development Plan for Old Pace. The project is located on 58.80 acres of 
land off Old Pace Farm Lane composed of portions of four (4) separate parcels under different 
ownership with a combined total acreage of approximately 213.24 acres. The four parcels 
include the following: 

(1) Parcel 9525-69-5187 owned by Bearpen LLC with approximately 171.18 acres;  
(2) Parcel 9525-78-6342 owned by Bearpen LLC with approximately 4.6 acres;  
(3) Parcel 9525-89-1841 owned by Gary & Ann Robison with approximately 34.19 acres; &  
(4) Parcel 9525-79-9352 owned by Channing & Elaine Hubbard with approximately 3.27 

acres (See Map A: Owners Map). 

The applicant is proposing a total of 14 lots for single-family residential purposes to be 
developed in one phase. Four (4) areas of open space are also proposed.  

At the time of application the project was located in the Open Use (OU) zoning district, which 
does not regulate the residential use of land, and should be evaluated on these merits for 
subdivision approval. The site is not located in a water supply watershed district or the 
floodplain/floodway.  

Private roads, individual wells and septic are proposed to serve the project site. 

___________________________________________ __________________________ __

Henderson County Planning Department Staff Report 
 

Combined Master and Development Plan Review for Old Pace Major Subdivision (File #2007-M33) 
 

Old Pace Investors; Bearpen, LLC; Gary & Ann Robison; and Channing & Elaine Hubbard; 
Owners/Applicants 

Mr. Matt Fusco with Melrose Design Group, P.A., Agent 
__________________________________      __________  _________________________ 
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Map A: Owners Map 

 
 

Master Plan Comments: 
According to Chapter 170, Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance (HCSO) §170-16B, the 
purpose of a Master Plan is to present the overall development concept for a project and to 
provide general information about the project to allow for assessment of its impact on growth 
and development of the County, environmental quality, land values, natural features, etc. When 
reviewing the Master Plan it is important to consider that all land may not be suited to be 
subdivided for the purposes of dense development (HCSO §170-3). Staff has reviewed the 
submitted Master Plan for Old Pace, taking into consideration the recommendations of 
Henderson County’s Land Use Plan (Henderson County 2020 Comprehensive Plan). Staff has 
also taken into consideration the effect that Chapter 200A, Land Development Code, would have 
had on the subdivision review of the project were the application received after its adoption and 
implementation. 
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1. County Comprehensive Plan (CCP).  The Future Land Use Map of the CCP shows the 
project site as being located within each of the following areas: Conservation Area and Rural/ 
Agricultural Area (RAA) (See Map B: CCP Future Land Use Map).  

Map B: CCP Future Land Use Map 

 
 Conservation Area. The conservation area designation is applied a on the project site 

largely due to the presence of steep slopes (See Map B: CCP Future Land Use Map 
and Map C: Slopes Map). Slopes within the project site and the remainder tracts 
appear to be in excess of 60 percent (approximately 10 acres within the project site). 
The CCP states that conservation lands “are intended to remain largely in their natural 
state, with only limited development,” and further that “such areas should be targeted 
for protection through regulations and incentives” (2020 CCP, Pg. 134). The Master 
and Development Plan indicates that most of the land in slopes in excess of 60 
percent are located within the remainder tracts. As noted in Section 170-3 of the 
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HCSO, the project site may not be suited to be subdivided for the purposes of dense 
development due to severe topographic conditions (steep slopes). 

Map C: Percent Slopes Map 

 
 Rural Agricultural Area. The Rural Agricultural Area (RAA) designation of the 

Growth Management Strategy is applied to the project site. The RAA is intended to 
remain predominantly rural with a density of 1 unit per each five (5) or more acres 
(average lot sizes of five (5) or more acres). According to the plan, the project would 
have an average density of 0.24 units per acre (average lot size of 4.20 acres). The 
proposed densities are higher and the lot sizes are reduced from those recommended 
by the CCP. The CCP states that regulations should encourage “densities that are 
consistent with steep slopes, poor septic capacities, and sensitive topography.”  
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2. Chapter 200A, Land Development Code. According to Chapter 200A, Land Development 
Code and its Official Zoning Map adopted September 19, 2007, the proposed project site is 
within Residential Zoning District Three (R3) (See Map D: Chapter 200A, Official Zoning 
Map).  

Map D: Chapter 200A, Official Zoning Map 

 
Were the application received after the adoption and implementation of Chapter 200A, the 
following zoning requirements would have been in effect: 

 Residential District Three (R3) allows for a density of one (1) unit per each one-and-
one-half (1.5) acres (average lot size of one-and-one half (1.5) acres) for single-
family residential development for those areas with slopes less than 60 percent. (The 
project site contains approximately 48.8 acres of land with slopes less than 60 
percent). The project site would be allowed 32.20 units (48.8 acres x 0.66 units per 
acre) in areas not classified as steep slope areas. 
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 R3 allows for a density of one (1) unit per each three (3) acres (average lot size of 
three (3) acres) for single-family residential development for those areas with slopes 
of 60 percent or greater. The project site contains approximately ten (10) acres of land 
with slopes of 60 percent or greater. The project site would be allowed 3.3 units (10 
acres x 0.33 units per acre) in the steep slope areas. 

 A total of 35 units would be allowed by the LDC. 

The proposed density is in keeping with the LDC, being that the proposed development is 
less dense than the LDC would allow. The applicants would not have been required to submit 
a Traffic Impact Study or Emergency Service Impact Report due to the size and intended use 
of the development. The Planning Board evaluates the application under Chapter 170, 
Subdivision Ordinance based on the submittal date of the application prior to adoption and 
implementation of Chapter 200A, Land Development Code. 

 

Development Plan Comments: 
1. Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan. The Applicant has submitted notice from 

NCDENR that a soil erosion and sedimentation control plan has been received and 
approved (HCSO §170-19). 

2. Private Roads. Because private roads are proposed, the final plat(s) must contain a note 
stating: The private roads indicated on this final plat may not meet the requirements of 
the North Carolina Department of Transportation for acceptance into the state road 
system (HCSO §170-21B and Appendix 7). 

3. Private Road Standards. The Applicant has provided a cross section for the proposed 
roads (Ridge Pines Road and Valley Oaks Road). This cross section indicates that these 
are to be “local roads.” All subdivision roads must be designed and constructed to the 
minimum standards of HCSO §170-21 (Table 1).  

4. Road Grade. The Applicant has proposed private paved roads for the subdivision. The 
maximum road grade for local roads constructed of pavement is 18 percent. The applicant 
is proposing a road that appears to approach grades of 18 percent. A professional 
engineer or professional land surveyor must certify on the Final Plat that no portion of the 
road has a grade that exceeds 18 percent or submit a final as-built graded center line 
profile showing grade and alignment of the road (HCSO §§170-13A[5], 170-21 Table 1 
and 170-21E). The Planning Board should, as a condition of approval, also require that 
the applicant submit a copy of an as-built drawing of the road, showing grades, with 
certification from a registered professional engineer that the road grades meet the 
standards required in this subsection prior to final plat approval or release of any 
improvement guarantee. 

5. Road Intersections. Design and subsequent construction of private roads shall be 
reviewed by the Planning Board based on the standards and requirements of NCDOT 
(HCSO §170-21(C)4). According to “Subdivision Roads Minimum Construction 
Standards” the most desirable intersections are those with angles of 75 to 90 degrees but 
that intersections with angles from 60 to 75 degrees are acceptable under extreme 
conditions. The applicant appears to be proposing intersections which meet the 
“Subdivision Roads Minimum Construction Standards”. 
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6. Turnarounds. The Planning Board may require the installation of a partial turnaround 
along any road that exceeds 2,500 feet in length (HCSO §170-21H). The applicant is 
proposing a road (Ridge Pines Road) which exceeds 2,500 feet in length (3,587 feet in 
length total). The applicant is proposing a partial turnaround at Lot 13. A cross-section 
for the turnaround is proposed which appears to meet the requirements of Chapter 170. 

7. Stub Roads. The applicant is proposing a stub road (Valley Oaks Road) to serve as a 
potential future connection to an adjacent parcel of land which may be further subdivided 
by a property owner (not as a part of the Old Pace major subdivision). According the 
HCSO §170-21H, “stub roads shall be designed in locations which will permit the future 
extensions of subdivision roads.”   

8. Bridges. The applicant is proposing a bridge on Ridge Pines Road, over the unnamed 
tributary to Shoal Creek. The applicant has submitted bridge plans showing certification 
from a registered professional engineer indicating that the bridge plans meet state road 
standards for public road bridges for drainage, hydraulics, minimum live load and vertical 
clearance. The travelway width across the bridge is proposed to be 18 feet. According to 
HCSO §170-21I(2) the applicant must submit a copy of an as-built drawing of the bridge 
with certification from a registered professional engineer that the bridge meets the 
standards required in this subsection prior to final plat approval or release of any 
improvement guarantee. 

9. Drainage. All road or drainage structures shall be constructed in accordance with state 
roads standards. Road drainage side ditches shall be constructed with sufficient depth and 
width to carry the expected volume of storm water runoff (HCSO § 170-21D). Drainage 
easements do not appear to be required as the drainageways appear to be within the right-
of-way of the road or within open space (HCSO §170-29(C)).  

10. Site Stabilization. All areas disturbed by the construction of a private road, including cut 
and fill slopes, shoulders and ditch banks, must be seeded in permanent vegetation to 
stabilize the soil and prevent erosion. Such seeding should be done as soon as feasible 
following road construction (HCSO §§170-13A[7] and 170-22). 

11. Existing Off-Site Access. Any tract of land to be subdivided must have frontage on an 
existing public (state-maintained) road or a private right-of-way to the public road 
(HCSO §170-28). The project site is proposed to be accessed by Old Pace Farm Lane 
(existing right-of-way width undetermined) located off of Sky Valley Road (SR 1260).  

The project parcels abut Old Pace Farm Lane which has a right-of-way that does not meet 
the minimum width requirements of Chapter 170. According to Chapter 170, the 
applicant shall be required to provide additional right-of-way to conform to the standards 
to the maximum extent possible. The applicant is proposing, and is required, to provide 
up to one-half (½) of the required right-of-way measured from the centerline of the 
existing right-of-way (required right-of-way of 45 feet with one-half (½) of that right-of-
way being 22.5 feet). As a condition of approval the applicant is required to provide the 
22.5 feet of right-of-way for all portions of the project which abut one side of Old Pace 
Farm Lane, and 45 foot right-of-way for all portions of the project which are located on 
both sides of Old Pace Farm Lane.  

Old Pace Farm Lane is one (1) lane (10 to 11 feet in width), is not constructed of 
adequate gravel/asphalt; and lacks shoulders, ditches and turnarounds (See Attachment 
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3). As a condition of approval the applicant should be required to upgrade Old Pace Farm 
Lane, on the portion of the road owned by the applicant, to meet the minimum standards 
for private local residential subdivision roads. The Planning Board should, as a condition 
of approval, require that the applicant submit a revised Combined Master and 
Development Plan to Staff showing the appropriate cross section for Old Pace Farm Lane 
(private local residential subdivision roads). 

12. Fire Suppression.  According to HCSO §170-20C, for any major subdivision without a 
fire suppression rated water system, that either has or is adjacent to an adequate 
permanent surface water supply, the applicant may be required to install a dry fire 
hydrant system, the type and location of which is to be determined by the County Fire 
Marshal (See Attachments 6 and 7 - Review Agency Response Form from Fire Marshal’s 
Office and from Valley Hill Fire and Rescue). As a condition of approval the applicant 
should provide documentation from the Fire Marshal’s Office that an adequate permanent 
surface water supply is or is not available. If an adequate supply is available, a road to the 
water source providing permanent all-weather access to the water source that is adequate 
for fire-fighting equipment shall be required. 

13. Subdivision Name Signs. All major subdivisions may provide for, at the primary 
entrance, subdivision name signs to conform with Chapter 200A, Article VII (Sign 
Regulations), sign standards. The signs should be located in dedicated sign easements to 
be shown on the final plat (HCSO §170-24). The applicant is proposing one (1) sign for 
the subdivision which is located within a sign easement.  

14. Final Plat Requirements.  The Final Plat(s) must meet the requirements of Appendix 7 
of the Subdivision Ordinance. 

 

Review Agency Comments: 
1. Comments from North Carolina Department of Transportation. Josh Lanning, 

Assistant District Engineer with NCDOT submitted comments regarding the project (See 
Attachment 4). Mr. Lanning’s comments reflect the need for obtaining street and 
driveway access permits prior to connecting any roads or drives to an NCDOT 
maintained road (Sky Valley Road (SR 1260). 

2. Comments from Property Addressing. Curtis Griffin of the Henderson County 
Property Addressing Office submitted comments regarding the project (See Attachment 
5). Mr. Griffin’s comments reflect that the proposed road names are acceptable. 

3. Comments from the Fire Marshal.  Rocky Hyder of the Henderson County Fire 
Marshal’s Office submitted comments regarding the project (See Attachment 6). Mr. 
Hyder’s comments are related to the need for a static water supply, bridge construction 
standards, and the requirements of the entry gate ordinance. 

4. Comments from Valley Hill Fire. Tim Garren of Valley Hill Fire and Rescue submitted 
comments regarding the project (See Attachment 7). Mr. Garren’s comments are related 
to the establishment of a static water supply 

5. Comments from the Floodplain Administrator/Watershed Administrator/Erosion 
Control Chief. Natalie Berry, Floodplain Administrator, Watershed Administrator and 
Erosion Control Chief of the Building Services Department Erosion Control Division 
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submitted comments regarding the project (See Attachment 8). Ms. Berry’s comments 
reflect the need to obtain an erosion and sedimentation control permit from either 
Henderson County or NCDENR. (The applicant has obtained said permit from 
NCDENR). 
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Photos of Project Site 

 
1. View of the intersection of Old Pace Farm Lane and Sky 
Valley Road (SR 1260) looking north onto the remainder 
tracts adjacent to the Project Site. 
 
 
 

 
3. View of the Project Site, looking north from Old Pace Farm 
Lane. The entrance to the project appears to be in this vicinity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. View of a portion of Old Pace Farm Lane, which is adjacent 
to, and partially located on the Project Site and remainder 
tracts. Old Pace Farm Lane is one (1) lane (10 to 11 feet in 
width), is not constructed of adequate gravel/asphalt; and lacks 
shoulders, ditches and turnarounds.  

 

 
4. View of the culvert along Old Pace Farm Lane.  
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